PRINTED: 11/17/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ′ | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | SURVEY | | |
|---|--|--|---|---|--|--------|----------------------------|--|
| | | | | | | | С | |
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | 10/ | 27/2017 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ENTER | | STREET ADDRES 551 KENT STRE ANDREWS, NO | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (EAC | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B IS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 157 SS=D | 483.10(g)(14) NOTIF (INJURY/DECLINE/F) (g)(14) Notification of (i) A facility must immonsult with the residuence consistent with his or representative(s) who (A) An accident involvesults in injury and hyphysician intervention (B) A significant charmental, or psychosode deterioration in health status in either life-th clinical complications (C) A need to alter the aneed to discontinued. | ery OF CHANGES ROOM, ETC) f Changes. Inediately inform the resident; Itent's physician; and notify, If her authority, the resident Iten there is- ving the resident which Iten the potential for requiring In; Iten in the resident's physical, Iten is a the potential for requiring In; Iten is a the potential for requiring I | F | | | | 11/16/17 | |
| ARORATORY | §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making not (14)(i) of this section all pertinent informati is available and proving physician. (iii) The facility must resident and the resident there is- | ification under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ided upon request to the also promptly notify the dent representative, if any, or roommate assignment | RF. | | TITLE | | (X6) DATE | |

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

11/15/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | COMP | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|----------------------|---|--|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | 10/ | ; 27/2017 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | 1 10/2 | 2772017 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | JLD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 157 | State law or regulative (e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must update the address phone number of the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record regarding, and physician regarding pressure ulcers (Resfailed to notify the reappointment had be residents reviewed from the findings include 1. Resident #68 was 05/08/17 with diagnor pelvis fractures, dem disease. The latest 08/05/17 indicated the severely impaired, reassistance for all acteating, and was alward to the section of this section. | dent rights under Federal or ons as specified in paragraph in. record and periodically (mailing and email) and eresident representative(s). To is not met as evidenced view and resident, staff, in interviews the facility failed sible Party (RP) and the the worsening condition of a of 3 residents reviewed for sident #68); and the facility sident when a medical en rescheduled for 1 of 3 or medically-related social en resched | F 1 | 1. After an internal root cause was completed, it was determined that effective process was not in place communicating wound status updaresidents responsible parties. After internal root cause was completed determined that an effective procest not in place for communicating charappointments to residents. Residente no longer resides at the facility. 2. Residents with appointments in November of 2017 were notified in by the Nursing supervisor of their updated on their current status on 11/16/17 by the Nursing Supervisor. | writing up //17. If cy they //14/17. was | |
| | risk for pressure ulce this assessment. A care plan updated #68 with a pressure | observed on this date. O8/30/17 identified Resident ulcer identified on this date. pecified the ulcer would be | | 3. Licensed Nurses were in service the new process for appointments. Unit Clerk to make the appointment out a transportation form and give Nursing Supervisor for notification resident and/or Responsible Party | The nt, fill to the | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY |
|---|--|---|--------------------|-----|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | | A. BUILDI | | | , ا | C |
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | l | 27/2017 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | • | • | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB | CENTER | | | 51 KENT STREET | | |
| | | | | Α | NDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE) | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | X | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 157 | Review of Resident revealed an order so Director (MD) and of provided instruction identified pressure Continued medical purulent drainage (infection) was noted assessed 09/28/17 bilateral buttock wowound measuring \$4.2 cm in width, and assessment on 10/10 was 2.5 centimeters larger in width and assessment on 09/10 was obtained on 10 treatment but no ar wound assessment wound continued to had only enlarged (On 10/10/17 a noted specified the physical that day and left noted and request form so transported to an an and treatment for lapressure, and fever | . Interventions included notify / RP. 2.#68's medical record signed by the facility's Medical dated 08/30/17. The order is for treatment of the newly sulcers on bilateral buttocks. The record review revealed drainage that indicates districted when the wound was and a signer of the wound was and the wound signer of the wound of | F | 157 | 11/8/17-11/9/17. Residents with appointments to be reviewed in Mornin Clinical for proper notification. The Director of Clinical Services and/or Nursing Supervisor to perform Quality Improvement Monitoring of residents wappointments for notification of any changes 5 times a week for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for 4 weeks then monthly thereafter for one year. The Director of Clinical Services and/or Nursing Supervisor to perform Quality Improvement Monitorir of residents with wounds or new wound for notification to responsible part and physician 3 times a week for 8 weeks, 3 times a week for 4 weeks the monthly thereafter for one year. 4. The Director of Clinical Services to be responsible for implementing this plan. The Director of Nursing introduced the plan of correction to the QAPI committe on 11/16/17. The results of the Quality Improvement Monitoring to be reported the QAPI Committee by the Director of Clinical Services. Quality Improvement Monitoring schedule to be modified bas on the findings. QAPI committee meet consists of but not limited to; Medical Director, Executive Director, Director, Social Services, Maintenance Director, Social Services, Maintenance Director, Dietary Manager, Housekeeping Manager, Minimum Data Set Nurse and minimum of one direct caregiver. Qual Improvement Monitoring scheduled modified based on findings. | ith 3 eek gds 2 en e ee to t sed ing | |

| | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | (X | (3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/27/2017 |
| | ENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | E | 10/2//2017 |
| (EACH DEFICIENC | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFI) TAG | ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| see Resident #68 in the was not aware of purpressure ulcer. An interview was continuous was not aware (WN) of WN stated she begand the wound nurse around was no longer working 10/23/17. The WN deas thick, yellow drain performed the dressing Resident #68's wound did the weekly wound assessments. The Whave an odor until a fill #68 was transported. The WN stated the pithe wound enlargemed 10/05/17. The WN function at all times in the daily morning runaware the RP had worsening of the wound worsening of the wound #68's RP of RP stated he had not #68's pressure ulcer until the resident was facility on 10/15/17. Tresident in the facility. An interview was continuous facility on 10/15/17. Tresident in the facility an interview was continuous facility on 10/15/17. The work was continuous facility on | the facility on 10/10/17 but ulent drainage from a ducted via phone with the on 10/17/17 at 8:27 AM. The n working for the facility as and September 20, 2017 and g at the facility since escribed purulent drainage age. She stated she ng changes daily for d except on weekends and d measurements and december 20, 2017 and g at the facility since escribed purulent drainage age. She stated she ng changes daily for d except on weekends and december and did not few days before Resident to the hospital on 10/15/17. The hysician was made aware of each from 09/28/17 to purther stated she kept the DON) notified of the wound's and reported these findings meetings. The WN was not been notified of the land. Inducted via phone with the 10/27/17 at 1:39 PM. The stated he visited the examinally on weekends. Inducted with the DON on The DON stated she 68's wound with the WN | F 1 | 157 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR Continued From page see Resident #68 in the was not aware of purpressure ulcer. An interview was continued was not aware of purpressure ulcer. An interview was continued was no longer working 10/23/17. The WN deas thick, yellow drain performed the dressing Resident #68's wound did the weekly wound assessments. The Whave an odor until at #68 was transported. The WN stated the pithe wound enlargement 10/05/17. The WN further wound enlargement 10/05/17. The WN further wound enlargement in the daily morning runaware the RP had worsening of the wound worsening of the wound enlargement was the total worsening of the wound enlargement in the daily morning runaware the RP had worsening of the wound enlargement was the total worsening of the wound enlargement was the total worsening of the wound enlargement was the total was facility on 10/15/17. The worsening of the wound enlargement was the total was th | TIEW CARE & REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 see Resident #68 in the facility on 10/10/17 but was not aware of purulent drainage from a | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IEW CARE & REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 see Resident #68 in the facility on 10/10/17 but was not aware of purulent drainage from a pressure ulcer. An interview was conducted via phone with the Wound Nurse (WN) on 10/17/17 at 8:27 AM. The WN stated she began working for the facility as the wound nurse around September 20, 2017 and was no longer working at the facility since 10/23/17. The WN described purulent drainage as thick, yellow drainage. She stated she performed the dressing changes daily for Resident #68's wound except on weekends and did the weekly wound measurements and assessments. The WN added the wound did not have an odor until a few days before Resident #68 was transported to the hospital on 10/15/17. The WN stated the physician was made aware of the wound enlargement from 09/28/17 to 10/05/17. The WN further stated she kept the Director of Nursing (DON) notified of the wound's condition at all times and reported these findings in the daily morning meetings. The WN was unaware the RP had not been notified of the worsening of the wound. An interview was conducted via phone with Resident #68's RP on 10/27/17 at 1:39 PM. The RP stated he had not been informed of Resident #68's pressure ulcer or the worsening of the ulcer until the resident was admitted to an acute care facility on 10/15/17. He stated he visited the resident in the facility mainly on weekends. An interview was conducted with the DON on 10/27/17 at 1:16 PM. The DON stated she observed Resident #68's wound with the WN once. She was unable to recall when this | ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER THEW CARE & REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 3 see Resident #68 in the facility on 10/10/17 but was not aware of purulent drainage from a pressure ulcer. An interview was conducted via phone with the Wound Nurse (WN) on 10/17/17 at 8:27 AM. The WN stated she began working for the facility sa the wound nurse around September 20, 2017 and was no longer working at the facility since 10/23/17. The WN described purulent drainage as thick, yellow drainage. She stated she performed the dressing changes daily for Resident #68's wound except on weekends and did the weekly wound measurements and assessments. The WN added the wound did not have an odor until a few days before Resident #68 was transported to the hospital on 10/15/17. The WN stated the physician was made aware of the wound enlargement from 09/28/17 to 10/05/17. The WN further stated she kept the Director of Nursing (DON) notified of the wound's condition at all times and reported these findings in the daily morning meetings. The WN was unaware the RP had not been notified of the wound's condition at all times and reported these findings in the daily morning meetings. The WN was unaware the RP had not been notified of the wound. An interview was conducted via phone with Resident #68's RP on 10/27/17 at 1:39 PM. The RP stated he had not been informed of Resident #68's pressure ulcer or the worsening of the ulcer until the resident was admitted to an acute care facility on 10/15/17. He Stated he visited the resident in the facility mainly on weekends. An interview was conducted with the DON on 10/27/17 at 1:16 PM. The DON stated she observed Resident #68's wound with the WN once. She was unable to recall when this | TOTAL TOTAL TO THE WAY A STATE TO THE FACILITY OF THE FACILITY |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | 10/27/2017 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | 19/2//2011 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDE DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION | | |
| F 157 | observation. She st purulent drainage st MD. The DON adde and RP was the WN An additional intervi MD via phone on 10 stated he did not red drainage for Reside he had been notified facility visit, he woul The MD explained t general and was no | s of infection at the time of this tated if the WN observed ne should have notified the ed notification of the physician | F 157 | | | | |
| | diagnoses that incluamputation, blindne acute kidney failure. Review of the quart dated 07/06/17 indicimpairment in cogni #78's medical recorbis own RP. During an interview Resident #78 stated medical appointment rescheduled until the had asked the nuleaving for his appo | erly Minimum Data Set (MDS) cated Resident #78 had no tion. Review of Resident d revealed he was listed as on 10/26/17 at 1:05 PM I he had not been informed a at on 10/20/17 had been e morning of 10/20/17 when urse what time he would be | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | C | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 040420 | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 10/27/2017 | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB CE | INTER | | 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | DATE | |
| F 157 | During an interview of Unit Clerk (UC) confirmed appointment book and nurse of the rescheduled appointment book an | ntment had been #2 added when she 8, he stated no one had ntment had been changed. n 10/27/17 at 12:10 PM the med she scheduled all intments for residents. The n appointment was | F | 57 | | |
| F 312 SS=D | Director of Nursing st for nursing staff to no RP when an appoint 483.24(a)(2) ADL CA DEPENDENT RESID (a)(2) A resident who activities of daily living services to maintain opersonal and oral hyomatic REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and staff interviews, the assistance with bathing residents who requires | is unable to carry out g receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and liene. is not met as evidenced hs, record reviews, resident he facility failed to provide ng for 3 of 5 sampled | F3 | 1. After an internal root cause analysis was completed, it was determined that effective process was not in place to change Certified Nurse Assistants assignments to cover showers when the was a decrease in the staffing level. | an | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|---|-----------------------|--|---------------------------------------|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | 4.0 | C |
| NAME OF D | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 040420 | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | • | /27/2017 |
| NAME OF T | NOVIDEN ON 3011 LIEN | | | 551 KENT STREET | ODL | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB | CENTER | | | | |
| | | | | ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 312 | Continued From pa | age 6 | F 3 | 12 | | |
| . 0.2 | Continued From pe | 190 0 | '3 | | 10/00/47 | |
| | Findings included: | | | Resident #56 had a shower Resident #89 had a shower | | |
| | Findings included. | | | Resident #78 refused a sho | | |
| | 1 Resident #56 w | as admitted on 07/08/16 and | | 10/28/17. | WCI OII | |
| | | 9/16 with diagnoses that | | 10/20/17: | | |
| | | ostructive pulmonary disease | | | | |
| | | j), arthritis, muscle weakness, | | 2. The Interdisciplinary Tea | m includina but | |
| | difficulty walking, a | | | not limited Activities, Social | • | |
| | | | | Minimum Data Set Nurse, D | | |
| | The annual MDS d | lated 07/16/17 indicated | | Clinical Services and Nursi | ng Supervisor | |
| | | no impairment in cognition and | | questioned residents and/o | r the patient□s | |
| | displayed no reject | tion of care. Further review of | | responsible party on reside | nt□s choice to | |
| | | Resident #56 required | | frequency, type of bathing a | | |
| | | ce of 2 staff members for | | 11/1/17-11/7/17. Care plan | | |
| | - | and total assistance of 2 staff | | updated. Future residents | | |
| | members for bathir | ng. | | responsible party will be int | | |
| | A review of Decide | at #ECla Activities of Daily | | during Journey Home Meet | - | |
| | | nt #56's Activities of Daily blan, with a revised date of | | determine their frequency a bathing assistance by the A | | |
| | | ed his need for staff assistance | | Coordinator. The Director | | |
| | l ' | ersonal hygiene due to an ADL | | Services and/or Nursing Su | | |
| | | nce deficit. Interventions | | serviced Certified Nurse As | • | |
| | 1 | provide him with full | | providing showers to reside | | |
| | | e 2 times a week and as | | choice 11/7/17-11/8/17. | | |
| | needed (PRN). | | | | | |
| | , , | | | 3. The Director of Clinical S | Services and/or | |
| | A review of the Bat | th Type Detail Report (BTDR) | | Nursing Supervisor to perfo | orm Quality | |
| | and Skin Observat | ion Forms (SOF) for the period | | Improvement Monitoring of | residents | |
| | | 0/26/17 revealed Resident #56 | | receiving showers 5 times a | | |
| | | ssistance with showers on | | weeks, 3 times a week for 4 | | |
| | i i | 7, 10/17/17 and 10/22/17. | | times a week for 4 weeks th | | |
| | | umentation that indicated other | | thereafter for one year. Re | | |
| | | , such as bed baths, had been | | queried in Resident Counci | 0 0 | |
| | | refused bathing assistance | | honoring bathing choices. | | |
| | when offered by sta | aii. | | Resident Council Meeting N | viinutes for | |
| | On 10/26/17 at 5:4 | 0 DM Posidont #56 was | | concerns. | | |
| | | 0 PM Resident #56 was a flannel jacket, clean t-shirt | | 4. The Director of Clinical S | convices to be | |
| | | nd and fingernails were dirty | | responsible for implementing | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | LE CONSTRUCTION | , , | E SURVEY IPLETED |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | 10 | C 0/27/2017 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | 3/21/2011 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 312 | and had noticeable b During an interview a at 10:30 AM Resident same clothing from the and fingernails were beard growth. Resident supposed to receive twice a week but was had last received as a buring an interview of Nurse Aide (NA) #1 resue and "for month worked short-staffed had a dedicated show residents with bathing usually pulled to the care. NA #1 added with pulled to assist with or given showers or bat buring an interview of Director of Nursing (I expectation Resident assistance twice week 2. Resident #78 was 02/15/17 and readmit diagnoses that include amputations, blindne weakness. The most recent qualindicated Resident #7 cognition, displayed required extensive as members for personal and to the control of the computation of the com | and observation on 10/27/17 at #56 was dressed in the me previous day, his hands dirty and he had noticeable ent #56 stated he was assistance with bathing a unable to recall when he hower or bath. In 10/27/17 at 11:06 AM revealed staffing had been an as" they had frequently. NA #1 explained the facility wer team to provide g assistance but they were floor to help with resident when the shower team was care, residents were not hs. In 10/27/17 at 6:13 PM the DON) stated it was her t #56 would receive bathing ekly. | F 31: | The Director of Nursing introduplan of correction to the QAPI on 11/16/17. The results of the Improvement Monitoring to be the QAPI Committee by the Director Services. Quality Improvement Monitoring schedule to be mode on the findings. QAPI committee consists of but not limited to; Marie Director, Executive Director, Director, Executive Director, Director, Maintenance In Dietary Manager, Housekeepin Manager, Minimum Data Set Naminimum of one direct caregive Improvement Monitoring sched modified based on findings. | committee Quality reported to rector of ovement ified based ee meeting ledical rector of ector, Director, ng lurse and a er. Quality | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ' ' | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | C 10/27/2017 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CENTER | 5 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION | |
| F 312 | back period. A review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Adeficit. Intervention him with full assista and PRN. A review of the BTE through 10/26/17 rebathing assistance. There was no docubathing assistance, provided or that he assistance when of During an interview at 1:05 PM Resider stained t-shirt and he Resident #78 stated bathing assistance gotten one shower recall when had had Resident #78 added himself and confirm receive at least 2 should be assistance and confirm receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had received and confirm receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had received and confirm receive at least 2 should be assistance when had had received and confirm received and confirm received at least 2 should be assistance when had had received and confirm re | at #78's ADL care plan, with a 81/17, addressed his need for a bathing and personal ADL self-care performance as included for staff to provide nce to bathe 2 times a week DR for the period 09/21/17 evealed Resident #78 received with a shower on 10/24/17, mentation that indicated other such as bed baths, had been had refused bathing | F 312 | | | |
| | worked short-staffe had a dedicated shore residents with bathi usually pulled to the care. NA#1 added | hs" they had frequently d. NA #1 explained the facility ower team to provide ng assistance but they were e floor to help with resident when the shower team was a care, residents were not | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | 10/27/2017 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | , 10/21/2011 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE COMPLETION | |
| F 312 | | _ | F 312 | 2 | | |
| | DON stated it was had would receive bathing an interview Corporate Registere had a history of refuto locate any addition indicated he had refushen offered by states. Resident #89 was 05/05/17 with diagnost dementia and respiration of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 staff assistance with hygiene due to an Amount of the review of Resider revised date of 08/3 st | on 10/27/17 at 6:13 PM the her expectation Resident #78 high assistance twice weekly. on 10/27/17 at 6:13 PM the hed Nurse stated Resident #78 his ing showers but was unable high documentation that fused bathing assistance ff. Its readmitted to the facility on oses that included diabetes, | | | | |
| | him with full assista and PRN. The most recent quindicated Resident in cognition, display required extensive amembers for persor Further review of thactivity did not occuback period. A review of the BTD 10/01/17 through 10 received bathing as bath on 10/03/17, 1 | arterly MDS dated 09/06/17 #89 was moderately impaired ed no rejection of care and assistance of 1-2 staff hal hygiene and bathing. e MDS revealed the bathing r during the assessment look PR and SOF for the period 0/26/17 revealed Resident #89 sistance with showers or bed 0/05/17, 10/09/17, 10/11/17, we was no documentation that | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|-----------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | C 10/27/2017 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | 10/2//2011 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| F 312 | when offered by staff During an interview a at 10:30 AM Resider the same clothing as slight beard stubble. recall when or how or receive a shower or During an interview of #2 revealed they offe NA's for the entire by care. NA #2 stated of they were unable to During an interview of #5 revealed they had past few months and bathing when there of building to provide re During an interview of DON stated it was he #89 would receive by weekly. 483.35(a)(1)-(4) SUR STAFF PER CARE F 483.35 Nursing Serv The facility must hav the appropriate comp provide nursing and resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each re- | and observation on 10/27/17 at #89 was noticed wearing the day before and had Resident #89 was unable to ften he was scheduled to both. On 10/27/17 at 12:00 PM NA en worked short with only 3 uilding to provide resident when working short-staffed provide bathing assistance. On 10/27/17 at 3:17 PM NA deen short-staffed for the lawere unable to assist with were only 3 NA's for the entire esident care. On 10/27/17 at 6:13 PM the er expectation that Resident athing assistance twice | F 31 | | 11/16/17 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|---|--|---|--------------------|-----|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | l | 27/ 2017 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | l | | S' | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 KENT STREET NDREWS, NC 28901 | <u> 10/.</u> | 21/2017 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 353 | accordance with the fat §483.70(e). [As linked to Facility Abe implemented beging (Phase 2)] (a) Sufficient Staff. (a)(1) The facility must sufficient numbers of of personnel on a 24-nursing care to all resersident care plans: (i) Except when waive this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing persimited to nurse aides (a)(2) Except when waive this section, the facility nurse to serve as a conduty. (a)(3) The facility must nurses have the species sets necessary to carridentified through resident care plans an eeds. This REQUIREMENT by: | sumber, acuity and ity's resident population in facility assessment required assessment, §483.70(e), will nning November 28, 2017 Set provide services by each of the following types hour basis to provide sidents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not aived under paragraph (e) of ty must designate a licensed harge nurse on each tour of et ensure that licensed diffic competencies and skill e for residents' needs, as ident assessments, and | F | 353 | After an internal root cause analysis | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | C | |
| NAME OF D | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 343420 | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 10 |)/27/2017 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | , , , | | | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB CE | ENTER | | 551 KENT STREET | | | |
| | | | | ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 353 | Continued From page | e 12 | F 3 | 53 | | | |
| | provide sufficient nur bathing assistance no sampled residents wi | erviews, the facility failed to sing staff which resulted in ot being provided for 3 of 5 no required extensive to total ties of daily living (Residents | | was completed, it was determine ffective process was not in plach change Certified Nurse Assistal assignments to cover showers was a decrease in the staffing left. 2. The facility is actively recruiting the staffing left. | ice to nts when there evel. | | |
| | Findings included: | | | Ads are placed to try and recrui | on bonus | | |
| | This tag is cross-refe | | | and referral bonus for current s a friend,. The facility has contact | cted the | | |
| | resident and staff into provide assistance w sampled residents wi | servations, record reviews, erviews, the facility failed to ith bathing for 3 of 5 no required extensive to total ties of daily living (Residents | | closest school that provides CN The facility currently has particly round table discussion with other on recruitment which was hoster local Ombudsman. Certified Nu Assistants who are in other role facility are currently providing s | pated in a er facilities ed by the erse es in the | | |
| | _ | s Daily Census Report for resident census of 65. | | during the week. | nowers | | |
| | Registered Nurse on confirmed the current | ed with the Corporate 10/26/17 at 10:00 AM t facility census was 65 with ed later in the day which ensus to 66. | | 3. During the morning meeting Executive Director to perform C Improvement Monitoring of curr staffing and the next day staffin determine any open floor position times a week for 4 weeks, 3 times a week for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for | Quality rent day g to ons 5 nes a week | | |
| | on 10/26/17 at 5:15 F short-staffed on seco only 2-3 NA's to prov stated showers were | ed with Nurse Aide (NA) #4 PM revealed they had been nd shift for "months" with ide resident care. NA #4 supposed to be given during ts had complained they had | | then monthly thereafter for one Residents to be queried in Resi Council Meetings regarding bat choices being honored. ED to re Resident Council minutes for co | year. ident hing eview | | |
| | not been receiving a would try to give the were not always able residents request wh | shower. NA #4 added they residents a bed bath but to accommodate the en working short-staffed. | | 4. The Director of Clinical Servi responsible for implementing the The Director of Nursing introduction of correction to the QAPI of on 11/16/17. The results of the | is plan. ced the committee Quality | | |
| | An interview conduct | ed with NA #2 on 10/27/17 at | | Improvement Monitoring to be r | eported to | | |

PRINTED: 11/17/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | 1 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|---|---|--|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | C 10/27/2017 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | E | 10/2//2017 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 353 | provide resident care insufficient staff, resid showers. An interview conduct 3:17 PM revealed no on both first and second the past few months for each shift and sor 2. NA #5 added the faccept new admission. During a joint interview 6:13 PM, the Director acknowledged staffing showers should be gillimitations. The DON expectation residents assistance twice weed. | nere were only 3 NA's to e on 10/26/17 and due to dents did not receive ed with NA #5 on 10/27/17 at rmal staffing for NA's were 4 and shifts. NA #5 stated for there had only been 3 NAs me days there had only been facility had continued to ns. ew conducted on 10/27/17 at r of Nursing (DON) g had been a challenge but iven even with staffing I stated it was her s would receive bathing | F 3 | the QAPI Committee by the E Clinical Services. Quality Imp Monitoring schedule to be more on the findings. QAPI commit consists of but not limited to; Director, Executive Director, I Clinical Services, Activities Di Social Services, Maintenance Dietary Manager, Housekeep Manager, Minimum Data Set minimum of one direct caregi Improvement Monitoring schemodified based on findings. | orovement odified based ittee meeting Medical Director of irector, e Director, bing Nurse and a ver. Quality | |
| F 514 SS=D | residents had not received bathing assistance twice weekly due to insufficient staffing. She acknowledged staffing had been a challenge and stated the hiring process has been a "constant work in progress." The Administrator explained they worked with 2 staffing agencies but the agencies had been unable to find anyone that would come to the area. She added they have also utilized staff from sister facilities when short-staffed. The Administrator confirmed that the facility continued accepting new admissions even with the staffing limitations they had identified. F 514 483.70(i)(1)(5) RES | | F 5 | 14 | | 11/16/17 |

Facility ID: 923155

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | E SURVEY IPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|-------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | 10 | C 0/27/2017 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | · · | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 514 | standards and practic maintain medical recordare- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docum (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically one (5) The medical recordary in the comprehensing provided; (ii) A record of the results of any and resident review of determinations conductive in the comprehensing provided; (v) The results of any and resident review of determinations conductive in the comprehensing provided; (v) Physician's, nurse professional's progre (vi) Laboratory, radio | h accepted professional ces, the facility must ords on each resident that ented; e; and ganized and must contain- on to identify the resident; sident's assessments; we plan of care and services or preadmission screening evaluations and acted by the State; e's, and other licensed is notes; and logy and other diagnostic | F 5 | 14 | | |
| | This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev | equired under §483.50. is not met as evidenced iew and staff interviews the ain 1 of 9 clinical records curate information. | | After an internal root cause was completed, it was determine effective process of filing and s | ned that an | |

PRINTED: 11/17/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------|----|--|------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/27/2017 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | <u> </u> | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 10/ | 21/2011 |
| | | | | 55 | 51 KENT STREET | | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB CE | INTER | | Α | NDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 514 | Continued From page | F 5 | 514 | | | | |
| | and did not accurately status, vital sign asses progress notes from 0 from the facility on 10 | | | | medical records was not in place. Resident #68 no longer resides at the facility. 2. Current resident Medical records we thinned and documents filed to bring | re | |
| | Resident #68 was admitted to the facility 05/08/17 with diagnoses which included multiple pelvic fractures, dementia, and chronic kidney disease. A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 08/05/17 indicated the resident's cognition was severely impaired. The MDS coded the resident required extensive staff assistance for all activities of daily living including eating, demonstrated continuous inattention, and was at risk for pressure ulcers but had none at the time of this assessment. A review of Resident #68's closed medical record revealed a flow sheet for vital sign documentation and nurses' progress notes from 09/21/17 through 10/14/17 were not located in the record. A SBAR (situation, background, assessment and request form) dated 10/15/17 describing the resident was found with labored breathing and vital signs which included a blood pressure of 60/35, pulse of 104, and temperature of 101.3 Fahrenheit (F). No nurses' notes were found to describe the resident's condition from 09/21/17 leading up to this episode. No documentation was found regarding notification of the resident's | | | | medical records current. | | |
| | | | | | 3. Director of Clinical Services and or Nursing Supervisor re-educated Licensed Nurses were re in serviced or documenting in the medical record to reflect resident current status and file a and all notes on 11/8/17-11/9/17. A dedicated person has been hired to we as the Medical Records Coordinator. To person will be responsible for filing medical records and keeping them in a organized manner. The Executive Dire to perform Quality Improvement | nny ork his n | |
| | | | | | Monitoring of organization of the Medic Records and for documentation being placed in the medical records in a time manner 3 times a week for 8 weeks, 2 times a week for 4 weeks then weekly thereafter for one year. 4. The Executive Director to be responsible for implementing this plan. The Executive Director introduced the plan of correction to the QAPI committed on 11/16/17. The results of the Quality Improvement Monitoring to be reported. | ee | |
| | condition to the physi 10/15/17. An interview with Nur at 2:40 PM revealed | se Aide (NA) #3 on 10/26/17 she had cared for Resident 3 stated for the last 3 weeks | | | the QAPI Committee by the Maintenan Director. Quality Improvement Monitor schedule to be modified based on the findings. QAPI committee meeting consists of but not limited to; Medical Director, Executive Director, Director or | ce ing | |

Facility ID: 923155

PRINTED: 11/17/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | C | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 040420 | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL | | 0/27/2017 | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB CE | ENTER | | 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 514 | The nurse aide adder nurse that worked. Notaking the resident's aweek before the residentered thermometer. NA #3 finding to the nurse. Which nurse. An interview was con Administrator, Director Corporate Nurse (CN The CN reported the records turned in her 10/26/17 and was not She stated numerous The CN stated addition Resident #68 were not the TM reported Resphysical therapy start strengthening. TM strapid decline. Septementally she walked and I then. The TM stated up into a fetal position changed to position amanagement. At 9:30 AM on 10/27/ | the facility, she was coughing. It is to any shad a stated she recalled temperature approximately a stated she reported this. The ed 102 F on the stated she reported this. She was unable to recall adducted with the for of Nursing, and a stated she reported this. She was unable to recall adducted with the for of Nursing, and a staff member for medical keys at the end of the day at coming back to the facility. It is records were left unfilled. It is records were left unfilled. It is record to the facility of the facility o | F 5 | | Director, e Director, bing : Nurse and a iver. Quality | | |
| | 10/01/17, 10/03/17, 1 CN stated these lists | revealed elevated sts provided were dated 10/08/17, and 10/09/17. The contained the names of d vital signs done on the | | | | | |

Facility ID: 923155

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | C 10/27/2017 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | 10/2//2017 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 514 | days mentioned and values to obtain the fin were not part of the monly lists of vital signs were dated. The CN progress notes could An interview was con 10/27/17 at 10:51 AM worked at the facility shifts 7 AM to 7 PM, a when she worked. Sl of the resident having | were provided to the nurse dings. The CN stated these nedical record and were the that could be found that reported no nursing | F 5 | 514 | | | |

PRINTED: 11/17/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| AND PLAN OF C | DEFICIENCIES ORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (| X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | R-C 10/27/2017 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | 10/2//2017 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| SS=E S ((rr con T) the second of the second | i)(2) Housekeeping necessary to maintal comfortable interior; This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation and resident interviewed in the perpendicular walls in the feeding sinclude in the findings include in the feeding solution in the rom the feeding solution in the rom the feeding solution in the perpendicular walls in the resident contained 2 hardened in the perpendicular the perpendicular to the resident contained 2 hardened in the perpendicular to the perpendicular to the resident contained 2 hardened in the perpendicular to the perpendicular to maintained 2 hardened in the perpend | a on 10/26/17 at 11:30 AM ump by the A bed in room appeared to be spilled be inset that held the tubing arough the regulator wheel mount of feeding solution. The bottom of the pump and drops of apparent spilled an the pump 2 approximately apparent feeding solution. | {F 2 | 1. After an internal root composed was completed, it was deferentive system was not indentify housekeeping and issues. The feeding pump in room cleaned by the Nursing Standard seams and tile by the Housekeeping Sup 10/27/17. The D hall show was replaced and grouted The soap dispenser in the room #120 had its soap reference in the room #120 had its soap reference in the room sing grout, black standard standard surgices feeding pumps was comp 10/27/17 by Housekeepin and Nursing Supervisor. To Clinical Services re-educting reporting issues with residence in the room tiles by filling out a very surgice in the room standard services re-eduction in the room tiles by filling out a very surgice in the room tiles by filling out a very surgice in the room tiles by filling out a very surgice in the room tiles by filling out a very surgice in the room tiles by filling out a very surgice in the room tiles by filling out a very surgice in the room tiles by filling out a very surgice in the room tiles | ause analysis termined that a in place to dimaintenance in #104 was upervisor on wer room wer room tile don 11/13/17. The bathroom for eplenished on the shower room ubstance on the store soap and leted on the pirector of the details of the pirector of the details of the pirector of the | d |
| t F A V | color. The undernea the resident when ly progress at the time An additional observ was conducted 10/2 of apparent spilled for | splatters were dark beige in th splatters were visible to ing in bed. No feeding was in of this observation. ation of the feeding pump 6/17 at 2:21 PM. The areas eeding solution were | | reporting black substance shower rooms, empty soa and to clean up spills on to machine/pole as they occulti/8/2017-11/9/2017. 3. The Interdisciplinary Te | ap dispensers ube feeding ur | ut (X6) DATE |

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(- /

Electronically Signed 11/15/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | | CONSTRUCTION | | PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|-----|---|------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | | -C 27/2017 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 10/ | 2112011 |
| | | | | | 51 KENT STREET | | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB CE | NTER | | | NDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | < | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| {F 253} | {F 253} Continued From page 1 | | {F 2 | 53} | | | |
| | time of this observation | | | | not limited to Executive Director, Activities, Social Services, Minimum Da Set Nurse, Director of Clinical Services | | |
| | conducted 10/27/17 a progress. The feedin | of the feeding pump was at 7:30 AM. A feeding was in g solution was observed to | | | and Nursing Supervisor, Maintenance and Housekeeping to perform Quality Improvement Monitoring of resident | | |
| | feeding solution at the pump were unchange | The splatters of apparent bottom and underneath the cd. Due to the feeding | | | bathroom soap dispensers for soap and feeding tube pump needing cleaning 5 times a week for 4 weeks, 3 times a week | eek | |
| | tubing in the insert the was not visible. | e dark beige colored spill | | | for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for 4 week and then monthly thereafter for one yea The Housekeeping Supervisor and/or | | |
| | confirmed the feeding | AM the Administrator pump contained what | | | Maintenance Director to perform Qualit Improvement Monitoring of shower roo | m | |
| | way the fluid was har | d feeding. She stated the dened at the base of the eared the spill had been on | | | tiles requiring grout, black substance of tiles 5 times a week for 4 weeks, 3 time a week for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for | es | |
| | the pump for some tir | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | 4weeks then monthly thereafter for one year. The Housekeeping Supervisor a |) | |
| | | es conducted of the D hall n on 10/26/17 at 11:20 AM. | | | Maintenance Director and Housekeepii Director to be responsible for correction | ng | |
| | floor without grout be | ved in place on the shower tween the tiles leaving an | | | reported concerns. | | |
| | A dark colored substa | nately 1/8 of an inch or less. | | | 4. The Executive Director to be responsible for implementing this plan. | | |
| | seams where the tile | k of the shower and in the from perpendicular walls kimately 2 to 3 inches above | | | The Executive Director introduced the plan of correction to the QAPI committed on 11/16/17. The results of the Quality | | |
| | the shower floor. The | e black substance was noted on both sides of the shower. | | | Improvement Monitoring to be reported the QAPI Committee by the Maintenan Director. Quality Improvement Monitor | l to ce | |
| | | nall shower was conducted | | | schedule to be modified based on the findings. QAPI committee meeting | | |
| | confirmed there was i | g Supervisor (HS). The HS no grout between tiles on added with open grooves, | | | consists of but not limited to; Medical Director, Executive Director, Director of | f | |
| | mold could accumula | te. The HS also confirmed colored substance on the | | | Clinical Services, Activities Director, Social Services, Maintenance Director, Dietary Manager, Housekeeping | | |
| | • | the seams of the tile walls. | | | Manager, Minimum Data Set Nurse and | d a | |

| ` ' | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , , | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | R-C 10/27/2017 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | :NTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | • | 10/2//2017 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| {F 253} | stated he would take On 10/27/17 at 11:20 hall shower room was Administrator. The A was no grout between black colored substar observation. c. An observation on bathroom between ro the soap dispenser w the lever to release s dispenser was the on washing observed in resident room. An interview was con 10/26/17 at 4:47 PM. Set (MDS) dated 07/7 #49 with an intact cog she used the bathroo 120 frequently and ha in the dispenser when added the soap dispe while. She was unab resident stated she ha unable to recall to wh Attempted interview w at 7:40 AM. The resid the interview. An additional observation | esponsibility of the p the shower clean. He care of the black substance. AM an observation of the D is made with the diministrator confirmed there in the shower floor tiles. The ince was not visible on this 10/26/17 at 4:35 PM of the oms 120 and 122 revealed ould not deliver soap when oap was pushed. This soap ly source of soap for hand the bathroom or either ducted with Resident #49 on An annual Minimum Data 15/17 assessed Resident grition. Resident #49 stated in between Room 122 and ad attempted to use the soap in washing her hands. She enser had not worked in a le to recall how long. The lad reported this but was om. with Resident #6 on 10/27/17 dent was unable to complete attion on 10/27/17 at 12:10 or dispenser in the bathroom | {F 25 | minimum of one direct care Improvement Monitoring so modified based on findings. | heduled | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---|------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | R-C 10/27/2017 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ENTER | | 5 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 KENT STREET NDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| {F 253} | at 12:15 PM revealed Resident #49 used the rooms without assistanurse aides used the bathroom when wash providing care to residue the soap dispenser has some time. NA #1 stanupposed to keep the #1 added she had be instead of washing he providing care in this An interview was con on 10/27/17 at 2:40 Fit was the responsibility keep soap dispensers | se Aide (NA) #1 on 10/27/17 I both Resident #6 and the bathroom between their ance. NA #1 stated the soap dispensers in resident using their hands after dents. The NA confirmed and appeared empty for the housekeeping was the soap dispensers filled. NA then using hand sanitizer the hands with soap when the area of the building. ducted with Housekeeper #1 the housekeeper #1 | {F 2 | 253} | | | |
| F 282 SS=D | 10/27/17 at 6:16 PM nurses to keep the fe Administrator stated that a pressure washer to clean. The Administrator responsibility of hous soap dispensers and 483.21(b)(3)(ii) SERV PERSONS/PER CARTO (b)(3) Comprehensive The services provided as outlined by the commustification. | revealed she expected eding pump clean. The the facility was going to rent get the shower room floor ator added it was the ekeepers to be checking keeping them functional. //ICES BY QUALIFIED RE PLAN e Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, | F | 282 | | | 11/16/17 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|----------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | R-C | | |
| | | 343426 | B. WING | | • | 0/27/2017 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | ODE | | |
| VALLEY | IEW CARE & REHAB | CENTER | | 551 KENT STREET | | | |
| *************************************** | | | | ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 282 | Continued From page | age 4 | F 28 | 32 | | | |
| | This REQUIREME | NT is not met as evidenced | | | | | |
| | by: | | | | | | |
| | , | ations, record review and staff | | 1. After an internal root cau | use analysis | | |
| | | views, the facility failed to follow | | was completed, it was dete | - | | |
| | | s to provide skin assessments | | effective process was not in | | | |
| | every 7 days for 1 of 1 resident reviewed for skin | | | monitor the completion of s | • | | |
| | | sident #6) and failed to provide | | assessments. After an inte | | | |
| | | thing twice weekly for 3 of 5 | | analysis was completed, it v | was | | |
| residents reviewed for activities of daily living | | | determined that an effective | e process was | | | |
| | (Residents #56, #7 | 78, and #89). | | not in place to change Certi | ified Nurse | | |
| | | | | Assistants assignments to d | cover showers | | |
| | The findings included: | | when there was a decrease level. | in the staffing | | | |
| | 1. Resident #6 wa | as admitted to the facility | | Resident #6 had a skin ass | essment | | |
| | | noses which included diabetes | | completed on 11/1/17. No r | new concerns | | |
| | _ | estive heart failure. A quarterly | | noted. | | | |
| | | t (MDS) dated 08/03/17 | | Resident #56 had a shower | on 10/28/17. | | |
| | | t #6's cognition was intact. The | | Resident #89 had a shower | on 10/28/17. | | |
| | MDS coded the re | sident required limited staff | | Resident #78 refused a sho | wer on | | |
| | assist for hygiene, | toileting, dressing, and bed | | 10/28/17. | | | |
| | mobility. The MDS | S specified Resident #6 was | | | | | |
| | occasionally incon | tinent of bladder and bowel and | | 2. Skin assessments was c | ompleted | | |
| | was at risk for pres | ssure ulcers but had no ulcer at | | 10/31/17-11/2/17 on curren | | | |
| | | sessment. The MDS skin | | Completion of Skin Assessr | | | |
| | • | fied the resident had moisture | | reviewed in Morning Clinica | | | |
| | associated skin da | amage. | | or Weekly Wound meeting. | | | |
| | | | | Interdisciplinary Team inclu | • | | |
| | | ed 10/13/17 identified Resident | | limited to Activities, Social S | • | | |
| | | oreakdown related to need for | | Minimum Data Set Nurse, I | | | |
| | | es of bladder incontinence and | | Clinical Services and Nursin | | | |
| | | ne left great toe. Interventions | | questioned residents and/o | • | | |
| | iriciuaea assess si | kin weekly by licensed nurse. | | responsible party on reside | | | |
| | A rovious of Doci-l- | ant #6la madical reserve | | frequency, type of bathing a | | | |
| | | ent #6's medical record | | 11/1/17-11/7/17. Care plan | | | |
| | | an's order dated 10/13/17 for round barrier to left great toe 3 | | updated. Future residents | | | |
| | | _ | | responsible party to be inte | | | |
| | | Itiple physician's orders dated instructions for treating a | | frequency and type of bathi | | | |
| | | dent's right ankle, increasing | | by the Admission Coordinat | | | |
| | would oll life (63)(| acii, a rigii, arikic, ilici casii ig | 1 | by the Authoolett Coolullat | .UI. IIIU | 1 | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|-------------------------|--|----------|--|---|-------------------------------|---------|
| | | | 7 501251 | _ | | l R | -C |
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | | 27/2017 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | <u> </u> | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 10/ | 2112011 |
| | | | | | 51 KENT STREET | | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB CE | ENTER | | | NDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY ST | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X5) |
| PREFIX TAG | , | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFI | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 282 | Continued From page | e 5 | f: | 282 | | | |
| | the medi honey treatr | | | | Director of Clinical Services and/or | | |
| | | d prevention for right and left | | | Nursing Supervisor re in serviced | | |
| | buttocks. | a provention for right and lot | | | Licensed Nurses on completion of and | | |
| | buttoons. | | | | documentation of the weekly skin | | |
| | A review of skin asse | ssment documentation | | | assessment 11/8/17-11/9/17. The | | |
| | | assessment documented | | | Director of Clinical Services and/or | | |
| | was done on 10/17/1 | 7 which noted ongoing | | | Nursing Supervisor re in serviced Certi | fied | |
| | | s for the left great toe, right | | | Nurse Assistants on providing showers | | |
| | ankle, and left and rig | | | | residents per their choice 11/7/17-11/8 | | |
| | | ned by the Wound Nurse. No | | | · | | |
| further documentation for wound assessments | | | | 3. The Director of Clinical Services and | l/or | | |
| | was found in the med | lical record. | | | Nursing Supervisor to perform Quality | | |
| | | | | | Improvement Monitoring of residents | | |
| | An interview was con | ducted with Nurse #1 on | | | receiving showers 5 times a week for 4 | | |
| | 10/27/17 at 3:30 PM. | Nurse #1 stated the Wound | | | weeks, 3 times a week for 4 weeks, 2 | | |
| | | le for skin assessments. | | | times a week for 4 weeks then monthly | | |
| | | Wound Nurse was no | | | thereafter for one year. The Director o | f | |
| | | he facility since 10/23/17. | | | Clinical Services and/or Nursing | | |
| | Nurse #1 added no ir | | | | Supervisor to perform Quality | | |
| | provided to the hall n | | | | Improvement Monitoring of residents s | kin | |
| | | e new Wound Nurse started | | | assessments for completion 5 times a | | |
| | 10/30/17. | | | | week for 4 weeks, 3 times a week for 4 | | |
| | | B: ((N) : | | | weeks, 2 times a week for 4 weeks the | n | |
| | I . | Director of Nursing on | | | monthly thereafter for one year. | | |
| | | revealed she expected skin | | | 4. The Director of Clinical Services to b | | |
| | | mpleted on all residents | | | | е | |
| | every 7 days. | | | | responsible for implementing this plan. | | |
| | | | | | The Director of Nursing introduced the plan of correction to the QAPI committee | 20 | |
| | 2 Resident #56 was | admitted to the facility on | | | on 11/16/17. The results of the Quality | | |
| | 07/08/16 and readmit | | | | Improvement Monitoring to be reported | l to | |
| | | ed chronic obstructive | | | the QAPI Committee by the Director of | | |
| | | difficulty breathing), arthritis, | | | Clinical Services. Quality Improvemen | | |
| | muscle weakness, ar | | | | Monitoring schedule to be modified base | | |
| | | | | | on the findings. QAPI committee meet | | |
| | The annual MDS date | ed 07/16/17 indicated | | | consists of but not limited to; Medical | 9 | |
| | | impairment in cognition and | | | Director, Executive Director, Director o | f | |
| | | n of care. Further review of | | | Clinical Services, Activities Director, | | |
| | the MDS revealed Re | | | | Social Services, Maintenance Director, | | |

| | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILDING | COMPLE | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED R-C | | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | ı | , 7/2017 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY VIEW CARE & REHAB CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | 1 10/2 | 72017 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 282 | extensive assistance | e of 2 staff members for ad total assistance of 2 staff | F 28: | Dietary Manager, Housekeeping Manager, Minimum Data Set Nu minimum of one direct caregiver | rse and a | | |
| | A review of Resident #56's Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care plan, with a revised date of 07/31/17, addressed his need for staff assistance with bathing and personal hygiene due to an ADL self-care performance deficit. Interventions included for staff to provide him with full assistance to bathe 2 times a week and as needed (PRN). | | | Improvement Monitoring schedu modified based on findings. | led | | |
| | and Skin Observation 09/21/17 through 10 received bathing ass 09/26/17, 10/04/17, There was no docur | S . | | | | | |
| | at 10:30 AM Reside were dirty and he ha Resident #56 stated assistance with bath | and observation on 10/27/17 nt #56 hands and fingernails ad noticeable beard growth. he was supposed to receive ning twice a week but was n he had last received a | | | | | |
| | Nurse Aide (NA) #1 issue and "for month worked short-staffed had a dedicated sho residents with bathir usually pulled to the | on 10/27/17 at 11:06 AM revealed staffing had been an ns" they had frequently d. NA #1 explained the facility ower team to provide ng assistance but they were floor to help with resident when the shower team was | | | | | |

| | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILDING | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED R-C | | | |
|---|--|------------------------------|---------------------|---|---------------|--|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | 10/27/2017 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY VIEW CARE & REHAB CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | 10/2//2017 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION | | |
| F 282 | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | F 282 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|--|---|---|------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | R-C | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY VIEW CARE & REHAB CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | I | 10/27/2017 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 282 | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | F 2 | 282 | | | |
| | revised date of 08/31 | #89's ADL care plan, with a /17, addressed his need for bathing and personal | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|---|---|-------------------------------|--|---|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | R-C 10/27/2017 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY VIEW CARE & REHAB CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE COMPLETION HE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION DATE |
| F 282 | Continued From pag | ge 9 | F 2 | 82 | | | |
| | deficit. Interventions | DL self-care performance s included for staff to provide nce to bathe 2 times a week | | | | | |
| | indicated Resident # in cognition, displaye required extensive a members for person Further review of the | arterly MDS dated 09/06/17 489 was moderately impaired ed no rejection of care and assistance of 1-2 staff al hygiene and bathing. MDS revealed the bathing during the assessment look | | | | | |
| | 10/01/17 through 10 received bathing ass bath on 10/03/17, 10 and 10/22/17. There | R and SOF for the period /26/17 revealed Resident #89 sistance with showers or bed 0/05/17, 10/09/17, 10/11/17, e was no documentation that used bathing assistance ff. | | | | | |
| | at 10:30 AM Resider the same clothing as slight beard stubble. | and observation on 10/27/17 Int #89 was noticed wearing Is the day before and had Resident #89 was unable to Internal Resident #80 was una | | | | | |
| | #2 revealed they ofton NA's for the entire by care. NA #2 stated they were unable to During an interview #5 revealed they had past few months and | on 10/27/17 at 12:00 PM NA en worked short with only 3 uilding to provide resident when working short-staffed provide bathing assistance. on 10/27/17 at 3:17 PM NA d been short-staffed for the d were unable to assist with were only 3 NA's for the entire | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|--------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | | 7 501251 | | | | -C |
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | 10/ | 27/2017 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NTER | | 55 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 KENT STREET NDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 282 | DON was unaware th received bathing assi The DON stated it wa | | F: | 282 | | | |
| F 520 SS=E | weekly. 483.75(g)(1)(i)-(iii)(2)(COMMITTEE-MEMB QUARTERLY/PLANS | ERS/MEET | F | 520 | | | 11/16/17 |
| | (g) Quality assessme (1) A facility must mai and assurance commminimum of: | ntain a quality assessment | | | | | |
| | (i) The director of nur | sing services; tor or his/her designee; | | | | | |
| | (iii) At least three othe staff, at least one of w | er members of the facility's ho must be the a board member or other | | | | | |
| | (g)(2) The quality ass committee must : | essment and assurance | | | | | |
| | coordinate and evalua | respect to which quality | | | | | |
| | | ement appropriate plans of ified quality deficiencies; | | | | | |

| , , | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBED: | | 2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---------------|---|---|--------------|-----------------------------------|--|---------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | | 750.25. | _ | | R. | -C | |
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | | 27/2017 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | 1 | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| | | | | 5 | 51 KENT STREET | | | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB CE | ENTER | | Α | NDREWS, NC 28901 | | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY ST | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X5) | |
| PRÉFIX TAG | • | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFI TAG | X | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 520 | Continued From page | e 11 | F | 520 | | | | |
| | Secretary may not re records of such comr such disclosure is rel | rmation. A State or the quire disclosure of the mittee except in so far as ated to the compliance of the requirements of this | | | | | | |
| | (i) Sanctions. Good faith attempts by the committee to identify and correct quality deficiencies will not be used as a basis for sanctions. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews, and staff and resident interviews the facility's Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee failed to maintain implemented procedures and monitor these interventions that the committee put into place in October of 2017. This was for two recited deficiencies which were originally cited in September of 2017 on a recertification/complaint survey and again on the current follow up/complaint survey. The deficiencies were in the areas of maintenance and housekeeping and services provided by qualified professional per care plan. The continued failure of the facility | | | | 1. Facility has QAPI committee in place and implements plans for improvement and monitors and revises as needed through the QAPI process. 2. Observations of resident shower roof for missing grout, black substance on tiles, and soap dispensers for soap and feeding pumps was completed on 10/27/17 by Housekeeping Supervisor and Nursing Supervisor. The Director of Clinical Services re-educated staff on reporting issues with resident shower room tiles by filling out a work order and. | ms I | | |
| | during two federal surveys of record show a pattern of the facility's inability to sustain an effective Quality Assurance Program. | | | | reporting black substance on tiles in shower rooms, empty soap dispensers and to clean up spills on tube feeding | | | |
| | The findings included | ! : | | | machine/pole as they occur 11/8/2017- 11/9/2017. Skin assessments was | | | |
| | This tag is cross referred to: | | | | completed 10/31/17-11/2/17 on current residents. The Interdisciplinary Team | | | |
| | 1. F 253: Maintenan | ice and Housekeeping: | | | including but not limited Activities, Socia | al | | |
| | | n, record review, and staff | | | Services, Minimum Data Set Nurse, | | | |
| | and resident interview | vs the facility failed to | | | Director of Clinical Services and Nursin | g | | |
| | maintain a clean feeding tube pump for 1 of 1 | | | | Supervisor questioned residents and/or | - | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245426 P.V | | D. WING | | | R-C |
| | | 345426 | B. WING _ | | | 10/ | /27/2017 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| VALLEY | IEW CARE & REHAB | CENTER | | | 51 KENT STREET | | |
| VALLE: V | ILW OAKE & KENAB | CENTER | | Α | NDREWS, NC 28901 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | х | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 520 | Continued From pa | age 12 | F 5 | 520 | | | |
| | - | s, replace grout between new | | | the patient⊡s responsible party on | | |
| | | ack substance off the tile | | | resident s choice to frequency, type o | f | |
| | | he seams where tile from | | | bathing assistance 11/1/17-11/7/17. C | | |
| | | s meet in 1 of 2 resident | | | plan and Kardex updated. Future | | |
| | ' ' | nd keep a soap dispenser | | | residents and/or their responsible party | / | |
| | 1 ' | of 3 resident bathrooms | | | will be interviewed on admission to | | |
| | (bathroom betweer | n room 120 and room 122) on | | | determine their frequency and type of | | |
| | D hall affecting Res | | | bathing assistance by the Admission Coordinator. | | | |
| | F 253 was originall | y cited during the 09/21/17 | | | | | |
| | recertification/complaint survey for failing to | | | | 3. The QAPI committee review the | | |
| | maintain a safe clean environment as evidenced | | | | ongoing Quality Improvement Monitori | ng | |
| | by loose floor tiles | in a resident shower, a loose | | | of showers, housekeeping and | | |
| | commode seat in a | resident bathroom, a clean | | | maintenance for compliance and modi | ·y | |
| | feeding pump, and | a missing chair rail in a | | | monitoring schedule based on findings | | |
| | resident room. | | | | The Director of Clinical Services and/o | r | |
| | | | | | Nursing Supervisor re in serviced | | |
| | | s Provided by Qualified | | | Licensed Nurses on completion of and | | |
| | | are Plan: Based on | | | documentation of the weekly skin | | |
| | | rd review and staff and | | | assessment 11/8/17-11/9/17. The | | |
| | | , the facility failed to follow | | | Director of Clinical Services and/or | בי ב | |
| | | s to provide skin assessments | | | Nursing Supervisor re in serviced Certi Nurse Assistants on providing showers | | |
| | 1 - | every 7 days for 1 of 1 resident reviewed for skin assessments (Resident #6) and failed to provide | | | residents per their choice | · lO | |
| | | thing twice weekly for 3 of 5 | | | 11/7/17-11/8/17.The Interdisciplinary | | |
| | | for activities of daily living | | | Team including but not limited to | | |
| | (Residents #56, #7 | , , | | | Executive Director, Activities, Social | | |
| | , | -,, | | | Services, Minimum Data Set Nurse, | | |
| | During the recertific | cation/complaint survey of | | | Director of Clinical Services and Nursin | ıg | |
| | _ | y was cited for failing to assess | | | Supervisor, Maintenance and | - | |
| | and resident on a v | weekly basis consistent with | | | Housekeeping to perform Quality | | |
| | 1 | the current follow up survey, | | | Improvement Monitoring resident | | |
| | | ed to fail to follow care plans for | | | bathroom soap dispensers for soap an | | |
| | | skin assessments and | | | feeding tube pump needing cleaning 5 | | |
| | providing assistant | ce with bathing twice weekly. | | | times a week for 4 weeks, 3 times a we | | |
| | | 40/07/47 . 1 0 40 534 !! | | | for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for 4 week | | |
| | _ | v on 10/27/17 at 6:43 PM the | | | and then monthly thereafter for one ye | ar. | |
| | | d the Maintenance Director | | | The Housekeeping Supervisor and/or | h., | |
| | LUZO DEED OUT OUE T | n an innece and with composit | 1 | | . Mandenance imerint in netroin (11191) | | 1 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | 1 ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---|-----|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | 345426 | | B. WING | | R-C | | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | B. WING _ | STE | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 10/ | 27/2017 | |
| TO AVIL OF THOSE | NDER OR OUT FIELD | | | | KENT STREET | | | |
| VALLEY VIEW | V CARE & REHAB CI | ENTER | | | IDREWS, NC 28901 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| th do pe 09 ho we he Th nu iss | oing the best they of criod from the recerbility. She added ouse wide audit to it ould continue daily elp identify and add the Administrator staurse and unit managesues identified. She | ed to be repaired, they were could with a short follow up tification/complaint survey of d they had completed a dentify other issues and audits throughout the year to ress issues more frequently. Atted they have hired a wound ger to assist with addressing e stated they were using whatever efforts were | F | | Improvement Monitoring of shower rootiles requiring grout, black substance of tiles 5 times a week for 4 weeks, 3 times a week for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for weeks then monthly thereafter for one year. The Housekeeping Supervisor a Maintenance Director and Housekeepin Director will be responsible for correction freported concerns. The Director of Clinical Services and/or Nursing Supervisor to perform Quality Improvement Monitoring of residents receiving showers 5 times a week for 4 weeks, 3 times a week for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for 4 weeks then monthly thereafter for one year. The Director of Clinical Services and/or Nursing Supervisor to perform Quality Improvement Monitoring of residents is assessments for completion 5 times a week for 4 weeks, 3 times a week for 4 weeks, 2 times a week for 4 weeks the monthly thereafter for one year. 4. The Executive Director and the Director of Clinical Services are responsible for implementing this plan. The Executive Director introduced the plan of correction to the Quality Assurane Performance Improvement Committee 11/16/17. The results of the Quality Improvement Monitoring to be reported the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee by the Director of Clinical Services or designee in DCS absence. The Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee members consist of but not limited to Executive Director, Director of Clinical | n es - 4 nd ng on r f kin n ince on | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l l | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|---|------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345426 | B. WING | | | R-C | | |
| | | | B. WING_ | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 10/ | 27/2017 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | | | | |
| VALLEY V | IEW CARE & REHAB CE | ENTER | | 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901 | | | | |
| | I | | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 520 | Continued From page | e 14 | F 5: | Services, Assistant Director of Services, Unit Manager, Social Medical Director, Maintenance Housekeeping Services, Dietar and Minimum Data Set Nurse a minimum of one direct caregive Improvement Quality Monitorin modified based on findings. | Service Directory Managand a er. Quali | r, ger, ty | | |